include the recording of a lower or higher amount of goodwill. The final adjustments may be materially different from
the pro forma condensed combined financial statements presented in this document.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the notes to
the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information and Frutarom�s audited financial statements
included elsewhere in this prospectus, as well as IFF�s consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto
contained in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017 and IFF�s Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended March 31, 2018. Please see �Where You Can Find More Information�
beginning on page 153.

-115-

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL FLAVORS & FRAGRANCES INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 225

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2018

(In USD thousands, except shares and per-share data)

Historical

IFF
(US GAAP)

FRUTAROM
(US GAAP)

Purchase
Accounting

Adjustments Notes

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments Notes Total
Assets
Current Assets:
Cash and Cash Equivalents 305,276 161,359 (4,250,437) 3 3,924,016 6k 140,214
Trade receivables, net 734,378 297,670 � � 1,032,048
Inventory 687,817 348,798 42,202 6c � 1,078,817
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 242,870 28,827 � � 271,697

Total Current Assets 1,970,341 836,654 (4,208,235) 3,924,016 2,522,776
Property, plant and equipment,
net 887,483 341,612 � � 1,229,095
Goodwill 1,166,022 589,250 3,565,844 6b � 5,321,116
Other intangible assets, net 414,055 430,851 2,009,149 4 � 2,854,055
Deferred income taxes assets 88,231 5,630 � � 93,861
Other assets 155,144 33,839 � � 188,983

Total Assets 4,681,276 2,237,836 1,366,758 3,924,016 12,209,886

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Short term borrowings 36,819 389,290 � 194,543 6f 620,652
Accounts payable 324,262 222,114 � � 546,376
Dividends payable 54,404 8,471 10,249 3 � 73,124
Other current liabilities 301,267 14,042 45,582 4 (19,502) 6j 341,389

Total Current Liabilities 716,752 633,917 55,831 175,041 1,581,541

Long-term debt 1,676,211 452,004 � 1,866,571 6f 3,994,786
Retirement liabilities 226,937 35,024 � � 261,961
Deferred income tax liabilities � 67,062 388,903 6d � 455,965
Other liabilities 282,414 28,143 (4,186) 4 � 306,371

Total Other Liabilities 2,185,562 582,233 384,717 1,866,571 5,019,083

� 102,803 � � 102,803

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL FLAVORS & FRAGRANCES INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 226

Redeemable Noncontrolling
Interest

Shareholders� Equity:
Common Stock 14,470 17,093 (15,233) 6e 1,482 6f 17,812
Capital in excess of par value 166,517 115,794 1,723,014 6e 2,001,751 6f 4,007,076
Other equity 1,592,163 781,571 (781,571) 6e (120,829) 6e 1,471,334

Total Shareholders� Equity 1,773,150 914,458 926,210 1,882,404 5,496,222

Noncontrolling interest 5,812 4,425 � � 10,237

Total Shareholders� Equity
including NCI 1,778,962 918,883 926,210 1,882,404 5,506,459

Total Liabilities and
Shareholders� Equity 4,681,276 2,237,836 1,366,758 3,924,016 12,209,886

See the accompanying �Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information� beginning on
page 119, which are an integral part hereof. The pro forma adjustments are explained in the notes below.

-116-

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL FLAVORS & FRAGRANCES INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 227

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Quarter Ended March 31, 2018

(In USD thousands, except shares and per-share data)

Historical

IFF
(US GAAP)

FRUTAROM
(US

GAAP)

Purchase
Accounting

Adjustments Notes

Other
Pro

Forma
Adjustments Notes Total

Revenue:
Net sales 930,928 384,805 �  �  1,315,733
Cost of goods sold 525,119 229,067 �  �  754,186

Gross profit 405,809 155,738 �  �  561,547

Expenses:
Research and development
expenses 78,476 15,641 �  �  94,117
Selling and administrative
expenses 142,644 71,839 �  �  214,483
Restructuring and other
charges, net 717 �  �  �  717
Amortization of
acquisition-related
intangibles 9,185 6,828 27,797 6a �  43,810
Gain on sales of fixed assets (69) 195 �  �  126

Total expenses 230,953 94,503 27,797 �  353,253

Operating profit 174,856 61,235 (27,797) �  208,294

Other income (expense): �  �
Interest expense 16,595 5,965 �  13,564 6f 36,124
Other (income) expense, net (576) (1,234) �  �  (1,810)

Total other income
(expense) 16,019 4,731 �  13,564 34,314

Income before taxes 158,837 56,504 (27,797) (13,564) 173,980
Taxes on income 29,421 10,823 (5,337) 6a (3,243) 6j 31,664

Net income (Including
Noncontrolling Interests) 129,416 45,681 (22,460) (10,321) 142,316

�  1,507 �  �  1,507

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL FLAVORS & FRAGRANCES INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 228

Less: noncontrolling
interests

Net Income 129,416 44,174 (22,460) (10,321) 140,809

Net income per share�basic 1.63 0.74 $ 1.27
Net income per share�diluted 1.63 0.73 $ 1.26
Basic shares outstanding 79,018 59,530 110,567
Diluted shares outstanding 79,393 60,339 111,904
See the accompanying �Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information� beginning on
page 119, which are an integral part hereof. The pro forma adjustments are explained in the notes below.

-117-

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL FLAVORS & FRAGRANCES INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 229

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

(In USD thousands, except shares and per-share data)

Historical

IFF
(US GAAP)

FRUTAROM
(US GAAP)

Purchase
Accounting

Adjustments Notes

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments Notes Total
Revenue:
Net sales $ 3,398,719 $ 1,362,396 $ �  $ �  $ 4,761,115
Cost of goods sold 1,919,718 $ 837,271 �  6,538 6i $ 2,763,527

Gross profit 1,479,001 525,125 �  (6,538) 1,997,588

Expenses:
Research and development
expenses 286,026 43,644 �  9,443 6i 339,113
Selling and administrative
expenses 557,311 246,332 �  12,833 6i 816,476
Restructuring and other
charges, net 19,711 (340) �  �  19,371
Amortization of
acquisition-related intangibles 34,694 22,193 114,824 6a �  171,711
Gain on sales of fixed assets (184) 1,934 �  �  1,750

Total expenses 897,558 313,763 114,824 22,276 1,348,421

Operating profit 581,443 211,362 (114,824) (28,814) 649,167

Other (income) expense:
Interest expense 65,363 10,075 �  78,649 6f 154,087
Other (income) expense, net (20,965) 13,325 �  (28,814) 6i (36,454)

Total other (income) expense 44,398 23,400 �  49,835 117,633

Income before taxes 537,045 187,962 (114,824) (78,649) 531,534
Taxes on income 241,380 35,105 (22,506) 6a (18,788) 6j 235,191

Net income (Including
Noncontrolling Interests) 295,665 152,857 (92,318) (59,861) 296,343
Less: noncontrolling interests �  5,046 �  �  5,046

Net Income 295,665 147,811 (92,318) (59,861) 291,297

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL FLAVORS & FRAGRANCES INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 230

Net income per share � basic 3.73 2.49 2.63
Net income per share � diluted 3.72 2.48 2.60
Basic shares outstanding 79,070 59,342 110,619
Diluted shares outstanding 79,370 59,632 111,881
See the accompanying �Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information� beginning on
page 98, which are an integral part hereof. The pro forma adjustments are explained in the notes below.

-118-

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL FLAVORS & FRAGRANCES INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 231

Table of Contents